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The Honorable Cindy Hyde-Smith

Chair

Subcommittee on Transportation,

Housing and Urban Development, and Related Agencies
U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations

Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable Kirsten Gillibrand

Ranking Member

Subcommittee on Transportation,

Housing and Urban Development, and Related Agencies
U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations

Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chair Hyde-Smith and Ranking Member Gillibrand:

| certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the
congressionally directed spending items that | have requested in the Fiscal Year 2026
Subcommittee on Transportation, Housing and Urban Development, and Related Agencies
Appropriations bill, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the
Standing Rules of the Senate. None of the entities for which I have requested congressionally
directed spending are for-profit entities.

Sincerely,
Sheldon Whitehouse
United States Senator
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Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Recipient Name

Herreshoff Marine Museum
Town of Bristol

The City of Central Falls

Fuerza Laboral
Charlestown Police Department

Greater Providence YMCA -
Cranston Branch

Olneyville Housing Corporation dba
One Neighborhood Builders

City of East Providence
City of East Providence

Ashaway Ambulance Association
Inc

Jamestown Fire Department
Town of Johnston

Town of Middletown

Town of Narragansett

Rhode Island Department of
Transportation

Boys & Girls Clubs of Newport
County

Girl Scouts of Southeastern New
England

Quonset Development Corporation

Rhode Island Aviation Hall of
Fame, Inc

City of Pawtucket
Battle of Rhode Island Association

United Way of Rhode Island

Olneyville Housing Corporation dba
One Neighborhood Builders

Woonasquatucket River Watershed
Council

Trinity Repertory Company

City of Providence

Project Purpose

For marina expansion
Public works facility improvements.

Funding for Jenks Parks and Cogswell Tower
restoration efforts

For building upgrades
For station upgrades

Renovation project to expand program
services and community reach.

For affordable housing

Traffic safety improvements.
For fire/EMS station.

For building and property upgrades

For a fire sub-station

For outdoor recreation fields

for emergency shelter upgrades

for ADA compliance measures at town hall

Pell Bridge Ramps

For renovation of the Boys & Girls Clubs of
Newport County's pool and natatorium.

For Camp Rocky Farm expansion and
upgrades

For Port of Davisville expansion

Air-Land-Sea History and Technology Center

For public pool renovations
For Butts Hill Fort park

For United Way of RI building
improvements.

For affordable housing

for the Health Street Multi-Use Trail

Funding for renovations and expansion to
the Lederer Theater

For upgrades and renovations to the West
End Community Center

Project Location

Bristol RI

Bristol RI

Central Falls RI

Central Falls RI

Charlestown RI

Cranston RI

Cumberland RI

East Providence RI

East Providence RI

Hopkinton RI

Jamestown RI
Johnston RI
Middletown RI
Narragansett RI

Newport RI

Newport RI

Newport RI

North Kingstown RI

North Kingstown RI

Pawtucket RI

Portsmouth RI

Providence RI

Providence RI

Providence RI

Providence RI

Providence RI

Amount
Requested
($000)

$1,000
$5,000

$1,000

$500
$130

$3,400

$2,000

$4,200
$10,000

$458

$248
$1,500
$991
$660

$540

$1,500

$2,500

$10,200

$500

$2,500
$100

$2,000

$2,000

$1,000

$2,875

$1,000



THUD_Whitehouse_CDS_Disclosure_25.pdf

Rhode Island Public Transit
Authority

Crossroads Rhode Island

City of Providence

Boys and Girls Clubs of Providence
Center for Southeast Asians

City of Providence

Higher Ground International

Rhode Island Public Transit
Authority

City of Providence

Rhode Island Public Transit
Authority

Rhode Island Public Transit
Authority

The University of Rhode Island

Rhode Island Public Transit
Authority

Rhode Island Department of
Transportation

Town of Coventry

Woonasquatucket River Watershed
Council

Young Men's Christian Association
of Smithfield

Roots 2Empower

Rhode Island Public Transit
Authority

Crossroads Rhode Island

City of Warwick
Tower Street Center, Inc.

The Ocean Community United
Theatre

Town of Westerly

Rhode Island Department of
Transportation

Sojourner House

City of Woonsocket

For bus purchases

For the Travelers Aid Housing project

For upgrades and renovations to the Federal
Hill House

For Wanskuck Clubhouse renovations
For building renovations

For improvements at Conley Stadium
For outdoor community space

for the Providence Transit Center

For public works facility

for 265 Melrose building rehabilitation

for RIPTA Passenger and Operations
Technology Improvements

To create a Center for Maritime
Transportation and Commerce Resiliency at
URI

to support ongoing and potential
state-of-good repair projects on its
operational facilities.

Washington Bridge Westbound

for upgrades to town hall

Construction of a Linear Natural
Infrastructure Park & Multi-Use Trail

For renovation and expansion of the
Smithfield YMCA

for the South Providence resilience hub

For bus stop improvements

To create new affordable apartments for
low-income, homeless households.

For improvements to Pawtuxet Park
For the Tower Street Community Center.

for United Theater renovations

for the Bradford outdoor complex

Blackstone Bikeway

For acquisition and renovation to a resource
and advocacy center for victims of abuse

For station upgrades
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Providence RI

Providence RI

Providence RI

Providence RI
Providence RI
Providence RI
Providence RI

Providence RI

Providence RI

Providence RI

Providence RI

Providence RI

Providence and
Newport RI

Providence, East

Providence RI

Scituate RI

Smithfield RI

Smithfield RI

South Providence RI

Statewide RI

Warwick RI

Warwick RI
Westerly RI

Westerly RI

Westerly RI

Woonsocket RI

Woonsocket RI

Woonsocket RI

$3,000

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000
$3,500
$1,000

$275

$10,000

$1,000

$4,000

$5,000

$750

$4,000

$5,000

$495

$4,400

$2,000

$800

$2,500

$2,000

$2,360
$5,000

$1,400

$4,100

$2,200

$1,275

$1,200



