COMMITTEES: BUDGET ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS FINANCE JUDICIARY



WASHINGTON, DC 20510-3905

May 15, 2025

http://whitehouse.senate.gov

(202) 224–2921 TTY (202) 224–7746

170 Westminster Street, Suite 200 Providence, RI 02903 (401) 453–5294

The Honorable Cindy Hyde-Smith Chair Subcommittee on Transportation, Housing and Urban Development, and Related Agencies U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable Kirsten Gillibrand Ranking Member Subcommittee on Transportation, Housing and Urban Development, and Related Agencies U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chair Hyde-Smith and Ranking Member Gillibrand:

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested in the Fiscal Year 2026 Subcommittee on Transportation, Housing and Urban Development, and Related Agencies Appropriations bill, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. None of the entities for which I have requested congressionally directed spending are for-profit entities.

Sincerely,

Sheldon Whitehouse United States Senator

## Whitehouse, Sheldon(D-RI) Transportation Housing and Urban Development Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Recipient Name	Project Purpose	Project Location	Amount Requested (\$000)
Herreshoff Marine Museum	For marina expansion	Bristol RI	\$1,000
Town of Bristol	Public works facility improvements.	Bristol RI	\$5,000
The City of Central Falls	Funding for Jenks Parks and Cogswell Tower restoration efforts	Central Falls RI	\$1,000
Fuerza Laboral	For building upgrades	Central Falls RI	\$500
Charlestown Police Department	For station upgrades	Charlestown RI	\$130
Greater Providence YMCA - Cranston Branch	Renovation project to expand program services and community reach.	Cranston RI	\$3,400
Olneyville Housing Corporation dba One Neighborhood Builders	For affordable housing	Cumberland RI	\$2,000
City of East Providence	Traffic safety improvements.	East Providence RI	\$4,200
City of East Providence	For fire/EMS station.	East Providence RI	\$10,000
Ashaway Ambulance Association Inc	For building and property upgrades	Hopkinton RI	\$458
Jamestown Fire Department	For a fire sub-station	Jamestown RI	\$248
Town of Johnston	For outdoor recreation fields	Johnston RI	\$1,500
Town of Middletown	for emergency shelter upgrades	Middletown RI	\$991
Town of Narragansett	for ADA compliance measures at town hall	Narragansett RI	\$660
Rhode Island Department of Transportation	Pell Bridge Ramps	Newport RI	\$540
Boys & Girls Clubs of Newport County	For renovation of the Boys & Girls Clubs of Newport County's pool and natatorium.	Newport RI	\$1,500
Girl Scouts of Southeastern New England	For Camp Rocky Farm expansion and upgrades	Newport RI	\$2,500
Quonset Development Corporation	For Port of Davisville expansion	North Kingstown RI	\$10,200
Rhode Island Aviation Hall of Fame, Inc	Air-Land-Sea History and Technology Center	North Kingstown RI	\$500
City of Pawtucket	For public pool renovations	Pawtucket RI	\$2,500
Battle of Rhode Island Association	For Butts Hill Fort park	Portsmouth RI	\$100
United Way of Rhode Island	For United Way of RI building improvements.	Providence RI	\$2,000
Olneyville Housing Corporation dba One Neighborhood Builders	For affordable housing	Providence RI	\$2,000
Woonasquatucket River Watershed Council	for the Health Street Multi-Use Trail	Providence RI	\$1,000
Trinity Repertory Company	Funding for renovations and expansion to the Lederer Theater	Providence RI	\$2,875
City of Providence	For upgrades and renovations to the West End Community Center	Providence RI	\$1,000

Rhode Island Public Transit Authority	For bus purchases	Providence RI	\$3,000
Crossroads Rhode Island	For the Travelers Aid Housing project	Providence RI	\$1,000
City of Providence	For upgrades and renovations to the Federal Hill House	Providence RI	\$1,000
Boys and Girls Clubs of Providence	For Wanskuck Clubhouse renovations	Providence RI	\$1,000
Center for Southeast Asians	For building renovations	Providence RI	\$3,500
City of Providence	For improvements at Conley Stadium	Providence RI	\$1,000
Higher Ground International	For outdoor community space	Providence RI	\$275
Rhode Island Public Transit Authority	for the Providence Transit Center	Providence RI	\$10,000
City of Providence	For public works facility	Providence RI	\$1,000
Rhode Island Public Transit Authority	for 265 Melrose building rehabilitation	Providence RI	\$4,000
Rhode Island Public Transit Authority	for RIPTA Passenger and Operations Technology Improvements	Providence RI	\$5,000
The University of Rhode Island	To create a Center for Maritime Transportation and Commerce Resiliency at URI	Providence RI	\$750
Rhode Island Public Transit Authority	to support ongoing and potential state-of-good repair projects on its operational facilities.	Providence and Newport RI	\$4,000
Rhode Island Department of Transportation	Washington Bridge Westbound	Providence, East Providence RI	\$5,000
Town of Coventry	for upgrades to town hall	Scituate RI	\$495
Woonasquatucket River Watershed Council	Construction of a Linear Natural Infrastructure Park & Multi-Use Trail	Smithfield RI	\$4,400
Young Men's Christian Association of Smithfield	For renovation and expansion of the Smithfield YMCA	Smithfield RI	\$2,000
Roots 2Empower	for the South Providence resilience hub	South Providence RI	\$800
Rhode Island Public Transit Authority	For bus stop improvements	Statewide RI	\$2,500
Crossroads Rhode Island	To create new affordable apartments for low-income, homeless households.	Warwick RI	\$2,000
City of Warwick	For improvements to Pawtuxet Park	Warwick RI	\$2,360
Tower Street Center, Inc.	For the Tower Street Community Center.	Westerly RI	\$5,000
The Ocean Community United Theatre	for United Theater renovations	Westerly RI	\$1,400
Town of Westerly	for the Bradford outdoor complex	Westerly RI	\$4,100
Rhode Island Department of Transportation	Blackstone Bikeway	Woonsocket RI	\$2,200
Sojourner House	For acquisition and renovation to a resource and advocacy center for victims of abuse	Woonsocket RI	\$1,275
City of Woonsocket	For station upgrades	Woonsocket RI	\$1,200